

DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT RICHELLE MONTOYA VICE PRESIDENT

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskáadi Nitsáhákees

November 8, 2023

TRANSMITTAL

то

: Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM

SUBJECT

11.

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

<u>BU on Projects / Activities for Littlewater Chapter, Pueblo Pintado Chapter, Torreon Chapter,</u> Whitehorse Lake Chapter, Baca/Prewitt Chapter, Casamero Lake Chapter, Ojo Encino Chapter, and Counselor Chapter - ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate George Tolth

I. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

water Chapter, Pueblo F						
Chapter, Torreon Chapt						
Chapter, Ojo Encino C	hapter,	U.S. Tre	asury Amer	ican Recov	ery	
	r			/		21.027
Title of Contract		F	unding Age	ency		CFDA No Federa
CJY-67-23	\$8,	802,340.00	2022		03/11/2	021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No.	Amo	unt	Fiscal Y	ear	Term -	Begin and End Date
New Contract or Gran	-	ny No.	8059	Business	Jnit (K#)	K2115316 to K2115329
Contract Mod No.						
Amt of Budget Inc	crease	\$4,730,1	125.11	\$0.00	to	\$4,730,125.11
		- Free	IT	FROM		то
Budget Period - Ex Other, specify:	ctend End	Date:	From		То	
	Whitehorse Lake Chapt a/Prewitt Chapter, Casa Chapter, Ojo Encino C and Counselor Chapter Title of Contract <i>CJY-67-23</i> Grant No. Entered in FMIS Reg New Contract or Gran Contract Mod No. Amt of Budget Budget Period - Ex	Whitehorse Lake Chapter, a/Prewitt Chapter, Casamero Chapter, Ojo Encino Chapter, and Counselor Chapter Title of Contract CJY-67-23 \$ 8, Grant No. Amo Entered in FMIS Regarding: New Contract or Grant Compare Contract Mod No. Amt of Budget Increase Budget Period - Extend End	Whitehorse Lake Chapter, a/Prewitt Chapter, Casamero Chapter, Ojo Encino Chapter, U.S. Treating and Counselor Chapter IIIe of Contract Title of Contract F CJY-67-23 \$ 8,802,340.00 Grant No. Amount Entered in FMIS Regarding: New Contract or Grant Company No. Contract Mod No. Amt of Budget Increase \$4,730,7 Budget Period - Extend End Date:	Whitehorse Lake Chapter, a/Prewitt Chapter, Casamero Chapter, Ojo Encino Chapter, and Counselor Chapter Title of Contract Funding Age CJY-67-23 S 8,802,340.00 2022 Grant No. Amount Fiscal Ye New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Contract Mod No. Amt of Budget Increase \$4,730,125.11 AMOUNT Budget Period - Extend End Date:	Whitehorse Lake Chapter, a/Prewitt Chapter, Casamero Chapter, Ojo Encino Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recover and Counselor Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) Title of Contract Funding Agency CJY-67-23 \$ 8,802,340.00 2022 Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Entered in FMIS Regarding: New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business II Contract Mod No.	Whitehorse Lake Chapter, a/Prewitt Chapter, Casamero Chapter, Ojo Encino Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery and Counselor Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) Title of Contract Funding Agency CJY-67-23 \$ 8,802,340.00 2022 03/11/20 Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Entered in FMIS Regarding: New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) Contract Mod No.

Authorizing Document - Attached:

- Contract / Agreement Date executed
- NNC / Committee Resolution No. & Date
- Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CJY-67-23

III. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 1st budget entered in FMIS on \$8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD George Tolth Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD George Tolth totals \$4,730,125.11. Information on Section I. of Transmittal above reflects \$8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate service aka Region.

Attachment

Copy: Contract files Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office



The Navajo Nation DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT Yideeskąądi Nitsáhákees RICHELLE MONTOYA VICE PRESIDENT

August 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker Navajo Nation Council Post Office Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CJY-67-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'íyáti' Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable George H. Tolth's Delegate Region (Chapters: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor)

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CJY-67-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable Tolth's Delegate Region in the amount of \$4,730,125.11.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, I know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent. We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this historic funding.

Now let's get to work!

Sincerely, Dr. Buu Nygren, President THE NAVAJO NATION

RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL 25th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

- A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(A).
- B. The Naabik'íyáti' Committee is a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(9).
- C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF") Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

- The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION Α. RELATING TO THE NAABIK' ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; ALLOCATING \$1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY HOUSING PROJECTS MANUFACTURED PROJECTS; AND HOUSING BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION FACILITIES; CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July 15, 2022.
- B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other things, that

- 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).
- 2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (D).
- The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the з. Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and specific projects, manage but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).
- 4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340). See CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
- 5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (L)(5) and (L)(6).
- C. All projects listed in the Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as **Exhibit A**, have been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon.

George H. Tolth's Delegate Region Projects Plan does *not* exceed the amount of \$8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region (Chapters: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. GEORGE H. TOLTH'S DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

- A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth's Delegate Region (Chapters: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) set forth in Exhibit A.
- B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-31-21.
- C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 20 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 20th day of July 2023.

 \leq

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker 25th Navajo Nation Council

7/27/23

Motion: Honorable Vince R. James Second: Honorable Norman M. Begay

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

- 2. I, hereby, veto the foregoing legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. \$ 1005 (C)(11), on this _____ day of _____, 2023 for the reason(s) expressed in the attached letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President Navajo Nation

3. I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo People in 2009, on this _____ day of _____, 2023.

> Buu Nygren, President Navajo Nation

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: HON. George H. Tolth

CHAPTERS: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor

FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW #	AMOUNT
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Torreon/Star Lake Chapter Septic Repair/Replacement & Clean-Out Project	NN Environmental Protection Agency	5.5	HK0474	\$ 630,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Torreon/Star Lake Chapter Electric House-Wiring/Re-Wiring Project	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0475	\$ 470,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Littlewater Chapter Community Housing Assistance Project	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0499	\$ 590,800.11
Division of Community Development	*Baca/Prewitt Chapter	Baca/Prewitt Chapter Water-Heater Upgrade Project	Division of Community Development	1.4	HK0519	\$ 10,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Baca/Prewitt Chapter	Baca/Prewitt Chapter Purchase of New 2025 International HV613 Dump Truck	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0520	\$ 200,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Ojo Encino Chapter	Ojo Encino Chapter Community Waste-Water Construction Project	NN Environmental Protection Agency	5.5	HK0521	\$ 250,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Ojo Encino Chapter	Ojo Encino Chapter Renovation Project	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0529	\$ 326,253.00
Division of Community Development	*Ojo Encino Chapter	Ojo Encino Chapter Septic Clean-Out and Repair Project	NN Environmental Protection Agency	5.5	HK0530	\$ 102,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Ojo Encino Chapter	Ojo Encino Chapter Bathroom Additions Project	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0531	\$ 421,747.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Pueblo Pintado Chapter Waterline to Fire Station Project	NN Department of Water Resources	6.1	HK0536	\$ 1,129,325.00
		Nation Central Government may award funding t		<u>. </u>	TOTAL:	\$ 4,130,125.11

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

Page 1 of 2

Exhibit A

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. George H. Tolth

CHAPTERS: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor

FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW #	AMOUNT
		TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01				\$ 4,130,125.11
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Pueblo Pintado Chapter Purchase of Pickup Truck (550) Project	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0545	\$ 100,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Baca/Prewitt Chapter	Baca/Prewitt Chapter Septic Tank & Leach Line w/Maintenance Cost Project	NN Environmental Protection Agency	5.5	HK0601	\$ 250,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Pueblo Pintado Chapter Purchase of Gooseneck Trailer Project	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0595	\$ 100,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Baca/Prewitt Chapter	Baca-Prewitt Chapter Home Renovations/Plywood-Siding Project	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0609	\$ 150,000.00
		UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT				\$ 4,072,214.89
		Nation Central Government may award funding t		ļ	TOTAL:	\$ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

Page 2 of 2

Exhibit A



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH Attorney General HEATHER CLAH Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0609

Date & Time Received: 6/29/23 at 16:27

Date & Time of Response: July 6, 2023 at 10:30 am

Entity Requesting FRF: Baca Prewitt Chapter

Title of Project: Baca/Prewitt: Home Renovation - Plywood Siding Panel

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: \$150,000

Eligibility Determination:

✓ FRF eligible
 FRF ineligible
 Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

(1) Public Health and Economic Impact
 (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue

(2) Premium Pay (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:_____

2.18, Housing Support: Other Housing Assistance

P.O. Box 2010 • Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 • 928-810-8526 • Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF Procedures):

Missing Form	Expenditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing	Funds will not be obligated by
Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026	12/31/2024
Ineligible purpose	Incorrect Signatory
Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports	Inconsistent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient	federal laws
to make a proper determination	
Other Comments:	
·	
Name of DOJ Reviewer: Lorenzo Curley	
Signature of DOJ Reviewer: lorenzo Curle	24

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice, therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

APPENDD	{Δ

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Governance-Certified Chapter requesting FRF:Baca Prewitt Chapter	Date prepared: 05/02/2023
Chapter's Post Office Box 563	phone & email: 505-972-9917/baca@navejochapters.org
mailing address: Prewitt New Mexico 87045	website (if any): baca.navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: Sharon Loley	phone/email: 505-972-9917
Chapter Manager	sloley@nnchapters.org
CONTACT PERSON'S name and the	CONTACT PERSON'S Info
Title and type of Project: Baca/Prewitt: Home Renovation	- Plywood Siding Panel
Chapter President: Cecil Lewis Jr.,	phone & email: 505-972-9917/clewis@naataali.org
	phone & email: 505-972-9917/chowe@naataali.org
	phone & email: 505-972-9917/gwerito@navajochapters.org
	phone & email: 505-972-9917/gwerito@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manager or CSC: Sharon Loley	phone & email: 505-972-9917/sloley@navajochapters.org
DCD/ChapterASO: Myrtis Beginy	phone & email: 505-786-2091/ Msbegay@hinded.
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRI	
Amount of FRF requested: FRF funding period	October 01, 2022 - September 30, 2026

(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served, and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:

The Baca Prewitt Chapter Community is requesting \$150,000.00 to assist the community member with putting plywood siding panel improvements for those that need help and are affected by virus of Covid-19. This project will be beneficial for the community to eliminate other viruses and air borne pathogens from rodents and other insects, for those who were affected from the Covid-19 virus, that will have issues lingering to their health. It will also assist with the economic disadvantages by providing stable and safe homes with sanitary infrastructures. Will create job opportunities for the community members of Baca Prewitt Chapter

(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo People:

This project will help the community with modernizing the homes to eliminate rodent infestation and other insects, which will prevent from other type of illness, due to being affected by Covid-19 virus. Baca Prewitt Chapter strives to provide assistance to the community members with healthy place to live.

document attached

(c) A prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:

- Page 1 of 2 -

APPENDIX A

r

Planning, designing,& purchasing pro panels from vendor. The project will completed be fully expended by September 30, 2023.	and funding will
	document attached
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:	
Baca Prewitt Chapter Manager & Chapter Officials	
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how su prospectively:	document attached uch costs will be funded
The homeowners will be responsible for maintaining of their home after completion.	
	document attached
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasur proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:	ry Appendix 1 listing the
Category: 2.18-Housing Support: Other housing assistance	
Based on Other housing assistance, it will provide proper housing assistance for the	
Baca Prewitt. It will be a preventative measure by placing siding boards on the home who were impacted by the COVID-19 virus, and will provide proper, adequate, safe a	
homes for the community of Baca/Prewitt Chapter.	and riceliary
	document attached
Part 3. Additional documents.	document attached
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):	c document attached
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan for indicate N/A): Appendix A	document attached
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):	c document attached
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Appendix A Budget Forms Appendix J	document attached ter Resolution attached
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Appendix A Budget Forms Appendix J Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.	oter Resolution attached
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Appendix A Budget Forms Appendix J	cter Resolution attached
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Appendix A Budget Forms Appendix J Chapter's Chapter's Chapter's Chapter's Construction Construction of the const	cter Resolution attached
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Appendix A Budget Forms Appendix J Chap Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable referal and Navajo Nation laws r	cter Resolution attached
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Appendix A Budget Forms Appendix J Chap Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable rederal and Navajo Nation taws in Chapter's Preparer: Septement of Preparer(CONTACT PERSON Approved by: Approved by:	n shall be in accordance regulations and policies:
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan for indicate N/A): Appendix A Budget Forms Appendix J Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable Reteral and Navajo Nation laws in Chapter's Preparer: Spherer of Chapter SCONTACT PERSON Approved by: Spherer of Chapter SCONTACT PERSON Approved by: Spherer of Chapter SCONTACT PERSON	n shall be in accordance regulations and policies:
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A): Appendix A Budget Forms Appendix J Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable Referal and Navajo Nation taws in Chapter's Preparer: Signature of Preparer (CSC) Approved by: Signature of Chapter (CSC)	n shall be in accordance regulations and policies: Productions and policies:

C

.

FY 2023

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1 of 3 BUDGET FORM 1

....

PART I. Business Unit No.:	NEW	Program Title:	Baca/Prev	vitt Chapter - Home Renovation- Plywood s	lding pane	Division/Branch: DCD/EXECUTIVE							
Prepared By:	Sharon Loley	Phone	No.:	505-972-9917 Emai	I Address:	sloley@nnchapters.org							
PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S) NN Fiscal Recovery Funds	Fiscal Year /Term 10/1/22-9/30/26	Amount 150,000.00	% of Total 100%	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY Fund Type Code		(A) NNC Approved Original Budget	(B) Proposed Budget	(C) Difference o Total					
				2001 Personnel Expenses	6	0	49694.	49694					
				3000 Travel Expenses									
				3500 Meeting Expenses									
				4000 Supplies	6	0	100 306.	100306.					
				5000 Lease and Rental									
				5500 Communications and Utilities									
				6000 Repairs and Maintenance									
				6500 Contractual Services									
				7000 Special Transactions									
				8000 Public Assistance									
				9000 Capital Outlay									
				9500 Matching Funds									
				9500 Indirect Cost									
					TOTAL	\$0.00	150,000.00	150,000					
				PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES		(D)	(E)						
				Total # of Positions E	Budgeted:	0	0						
	TOTAL:	\$150,000.00	100%	Total # of Vehicles E		0	0						
PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLE	DGE THAT THE INFOR	MATION CONTAIN	ED IN THI	S BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND A	ACCURATE.								
SUBMITTED BY:				APPROVED BY:	Calvin C	Castillo, Executive Dire	ctor	_					
	Program Manager's	•		Divi	sion Direct	or / Branch Chief's Pri	inted Name	-					
	$(\rightarrow 6)$	-23-1	3				3-2-3						
	Program Manager's Sig	nature and Date		Divisio	n Director I	Branch Chief's Signa	ture and Date						

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 of 3 BUDGET FORM 2

-

	Business Unit No.:	NEW	Program Name/Title:		Baca/Pr	ewitt Chapi	er • Home R	enovation-	Plywood sidi	ng panel	
	PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOL ution #_BPC/23/05/40	UTION NUMBER/PURPOSI	E OF PROGRAM:								
ARTI	PROGRAM PERFORMANCE	CRITERIA:		1st (QTR	2nd	QTR	3rd	QTR	415	QTR
			t	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	AC
1. Go	al Statement:										
Pro	ovide assistance to Baca Prewitt	community member with ply	wood siding panel								
Pro	ogram Performance MeasureA	Objective:									
As	sist community members with pi	wood siding panel for their l	homes							20	
2. Go	al Statement:										
Pro	ogram Performance Measure/	Ubjective:	г			r		r	<u> </u>		<u> </u>
3. Go	pai Statement:						,		J	l	
_											
Pro	ogram Performance MeasureA	Objective:	r								
4 60	al Statement:							l	l		I
4, 60	da Statelinent.										
Pro	ogram Performance Measurek	Objective:									
5. Go	oal Statement:										
Po	ogram Performance Measure/	Objective:									
			Г						l		1
ARTIV	I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE	THAT THE ABOVE INFORM	ATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REV	TEWED.							
	Jar	nes Adakai, Deputy Director Manager's Printed Name			Divis	Calvin Ca	stilo, Execut /Branch Chi	ve Director	Namo	-	
		6-2	3-22				200	23-23			
		nager's Signature and Dat			Division	TVroctorB	ranch Chief		and Date	•	

. . .

FY 2023

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION Page 3 of 3 BUDGET FORM 4

. .

FY 2023

PART I. PRO	DGRAM INFORMATION:		
	Program Name/Title: Baca/Prewitt Chapter - Home Renovation- Plywood siding panel Business Unit No.:	NEW	
			-
PART II. DE	ITAILED BUDGET:		
(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)
		Total by	Total by
Object	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)	DETAILED	MAJOR
Code (LOD 6)		1 .	Object Code (LOD
	A	6)	4) 100,3076
	Supplies Building Material	100,30 (
	Planning, designing, & purchasing pro panels from vendor	100,00 \$	
	-		
	Expenses 2310-Temporary		
	23 TO-Temporary		49694
	2320 Temporary Full time Employees		,
	Construction Supervisor = \$14.00 per/hour * 80 hours * 10 PPE * 1 worker = \$11,200 [\$11,200.00]		
	Construction Laborers = \$13.00 per/hour * 80 hours * 10 PPE * 3 workers = \$31,200.00 [\$31,200.00]		
	Construction Laborers = \$13.00 per/hour * 80 hours * 2 PPE * 1 worker = \$2,080.00 [\$2,080.00]		
	\$ 44,480.00	44,480	
	2910-FICA		
	2912 FICA		
	\$44,480.00 * 6.20% = \$2,757.76 [\$2,757.76]		
	2914 MEDICARE		
	\$44,480.00 * 1.45% = \$644.96 [\$644.96]		
	\$ 3,402.72	3,403	
	2950-UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT		
	2951 SUTA		
	\$44,480.00 * 3.54% = \$1,574.59 [\$1,574.59]		i i
	\$ 1,574.59	1,575	
	2960-WORKERS COMP		
	2961 W/C		
	\$44,480.00 ° .53% = \$235.74 [\$235.74]		
	\$ 235.74		
	TOT	236 AL 150,000	
	[0]	150,000	150,000

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

Page 1 of 1 PROJECT FORM

. •

PART I. Business Unit No.: NEW																						PAR	T 11.			Proje	ct Inf	ormat	lion	
Project Title: Baca/Prewitt C	hapter	r - Hon	ne Re	novatio	on-Ph	/wood	l sidin	g pan	el													Proje	ect Type	9:			Hou	sing		
Project Description: Assist 20 c	ommu	nîty ma	ember	rs with	Plywo	ood Si	iding I	Panel	for the	eir hor	ne							_				Plan	ned Sta	ert Date:			10,	/1/20	22	
											Plan	ned En	d Date:			9/	30/202	26												
Check one box:	<u>کا</u> د	Origina	l Budg	get		Budg	get Re	vision	- 1	🗖 Bu	dget l	Reallo	ation		Budg	jet Mo	dificat	ion				Proje	ect Mar	ager:			DC	סכ		
PART III.	PAR	TIV.	Use	Fiscal	Year	(FY)	Quart	ers to	comp	lete th	e info	rmatic	n belo	w. O	=. Oct	; N = I	lov.; C) = De	c., etc						, Ex	pecte	d Corr	npletio	n Dal	le if
List Project Task separately, such as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip or		_				FY	2023						ļ					_F)	(2024									ds8 F		
Furnish.		1stQt	r.	2	nd Qt	r.		3rd Q	tr.		4th Q	t .		1st Qt	r.		2nd Qt	r.		Brd Qtr			4th Q	br.)ate_(09/30/	2026		
	0	N	D	J	F	м	A	м	J	Jul	A	S	0	N	D	1	F	M	A	м	J	Jul	A	S	0	N	D	J	F	M
04/01/2023 - 06/01/2023							x	x	x	x	1																			
Identify 12 community members who need assistance							<u>^</u>	<u>^</u>	Î^	<u>î</u>				ł			Į													
04/01/2023 - 06/01/2023								l		x	x	x											[1	
Hire Personnel							1			×	×	x		ļ		1						l					[
	ļ																													
07/01/2023 - 09/01/2023										x	x	x																		
Plan, design, get material quotations																											1			
		}				ļ																								
																							ļ							
09/01/2023-09/30/2026						1				}		х	x	x	x	x	x	x	x	х	х	x	х	x	X	х	X	X	X	X
Assist 12 community members with Plywood Siding Panel								1																ļ						
i grood cioling i diici									1					1	1	1														
																								1						
		i																ļ												
													Ì																	
i de la constante de la constan																														
PART V.		\$	I	-	\$	1		\$		-	\$	1		\$	L		\$	L		\$			\$	I		PF	ROJEC	I CT TO	L	1
Expected Quarterly Expenditures																												,000.0		
FOR OMBUSE ONLY: Resolut	ion No	:				1	FMIS	Set U	p Date	:					С	ompa	ny No:						OMB	Analyst	:	<u>.</u>				



Buu Nygren Navajo Nation President

Baca/Prewitt Chapter

Could Lowis, Jr., President Cundy V. Howe, Vice President Genevo Werito, Secretary-Freasuret George Tolth, Council Delegate Sharon Loley, Chapter Manager Vacuit, Administrative Assistant Toxin Long, Land Board



Richelle Montoya Navajo Nation Vice-President

RESOLUTION OF BACA/PREWIFF CHAPTER BPC/23/05/49

ACCEPTING AND APPROVING THE REQUEST TO UTILIZE DELEGATE TOLTH REGIONAL ARPA ENPENDITURE PLAN FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$150,000 TO PLAN, DESIGN, AND IMPLEMENT A SIDING PROJECT

WHEREAS:

- Pursuant to 26 NNC Section 3(A), the Baca Prewitt Chapter is a duly recognized certified. Chapter of the Navajo Nation government as listed at 11 NNC, Part 1, Section 10; and
- Parsuant to 26 NNC Section 1(B), the Baca/Prowitt Chapter is vested with the authority to review all matters affecting the community to make appropriate corrections when necessary and to make recommendations to the Navajo Nation and other local agencies for appropriate actions: and
- Baca/Prewitt Chapter, as a part of Honorable Delegate George Tolth's Region, was allocated funds from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Delegate Regional Expenditure plan is to provide services to the Community of Baca/Prewitt Chapter; and
- Baca/Prewitt Unapter, knows that the Useal Recovery Unods are specifically intend to respond to the COVID-19 public health emergency, and its negative economic impacts, including assisting out community, and
- 5 Parsuant to CJN-29-22 the Navaio Nation Central Government may award funding to the UGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects. Baca Prewitt would like to exercise its UGA authority to receive the Navaio Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund and manage the projects; and
- Bach Prewin Chapter believes it is in the best interest or the community and its chapter to support and approve the Baca Prewitt Expenditure Plans for the benefit of its community, especially during the on-going COVID-19 pandemic.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- The Baca Prewitt Chapter membership hereby approves and respectfully submus the funding proposal packet and budget in the amount of \$150,000 to plan, design, and implement a Siding project.
- The goal of our project is to ensure the community and their families are living in sale and healthy environment.
- Eurification of the Baca Prevint Chapter would like to exercise its EGA autionity to receive the Navajo Nation Elseal Recovery Fund and manage the projects.

Post Office Box 565 Prevail, New Mexico stores, Please (165) 072-0047 Page 205-052-4221



Bud Nygren Nova) - Notion President

CERTIFICATION:

Baca/Prewitt Chapter

Could Lowis, Jr., President Curdy V. Howe, Vice President Grava Werito, Sceretrity, Treasurer Grava Werito, Sceretrity, Treasurer Gravage Folth, Council Delegate Sharon Loley, Chopter Manager Valant, Administrative Assistant Kevin Long, Lurd Board



Richelle Montoya Navajo Nation Vice-President

We, hereby, certify the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Baca Prewitt Chapter at a duly called meeting in Baca, Navajo Nation, New Mexico at which a quorum of Chapter members was present with a motion by Ruth Barbone and second by Bobby Mescale and that the same was passed by a vote of 13 in favor, 00 opposed, and 06 abstained this 08th day of May 2023.

er. Quin Cevil I owis Jr. Chapter Preside

oles Schapter Manuser

Post Office Bex 564 Present New Mesnos (2015) (Phone - none 972-6917 Law (2020) 0524224

	NAVA	JO NATION	
206	Navajo Nation C	Council Summer Session	7/20/2023 04:52:21 PM
Amd# to A MOT James, V SEC Begay, N	the Navaj Recovery	n 0150-23: Approving o Nation Fiscal Fund Delegate Region an for Honorable	PASSED
Yeas : 20	Nays : 0	Excused : 2	Not Voting : 1
Yea : 20			
Arviso, S Aseret, L Begay, H Begay, N Charles-Newton, E Nay : 0	Claw, S Crotty, A Damon, S Daniels, H James, V	Jesus, B Nez, A Nez, R Notah, N Parrish, S	Simonson, G Simpson, D Slater, C Tolth, G Yazzie, C
Excused : 2			
Tso, O	Yanito, C		
Not Voting : 1			
Johnson, C			
Presiding Speaker: Cu	rley, C		